
BILL 
No.6 of 1952. 

An Act for Granting to Her Majesty Certain Sums of 
Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years 
Ending Respectively the Thirty-first day of March, 
1952, and the Thirty-first day of March, 1953. 

(Assented to ,1952.) 

Most Gracious Sovereign: 

WHEREAS it appears hy Messages from His Honour 
John J. Bowlen, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of 

Alberta, and the Estimates accompanying the said Messages, 
that the sums hereinafter mentioned are required to defray 
certain expenses of the Public Service of Alberta not other­
wise provided for during the financial periods ending re­
spectively the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-two, and the thirty-first day of March, 
one thousand, nine hundred and fifty-three, and for other 
purposes relating thereto: 

May it therefore please Your Majesty that it be enacted, 
and be it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by 
and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly 
of the Province of Alberta, as follows: 

1. This Act may be cited as "The Appropriation Act, 
1952". 

2. From and out of the General Revenue Fund there may 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole, eleven 
million and fifty-two thousand, six hundred and forty-eight 
dollars and fifty-two cents, towards defraying the several 
charges and expenses of the Public Service from the first 
day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-one, to 
the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred 
and fifty-two, not otherwise provided for and set forth in 
Schedule A to this Act. 

3. From and out of the General Revenue Fund, there Inay 
be paid and applied a sum not exceeding in the whole one 
hundred and twenty-five million, eight hundred and sixty­
one thousand, nine hundred and seventy dollars, towards 
defraying the several charges and expenses of the Public 
Service from the first day of April, one thousand nine 
hundred and fifty-two, to the thirty-first day of March, one 
thousand nine hundred and fifty-three, not otherwise pro­
vided for, and set forth in Schedule B to this Act. 



2 

4. The due application of all moneys expended under this 
Act shall be accounted for. 

5. This Act shall come into force on the day upon which 
it is assented to. 

SCHEDULE A. 

SUMS to be granted to Her Majesty by this Act for the 
ffscal year ending March 31st, 1952, and the purposes for 
which they are granted: 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL-
Chargeable to Income ' .. , .. $ 250,150.00 

LEGISLATION-

Chargeable to Income " 

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to capital 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S 
DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income '" 

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income "", 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 
DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S 
DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

13,764.00 

41,000.00 

123,450.00 

34,389.50 

9,050.00 

63,000.00 

592,000.00 

Chargeable to Income ,""""" 237,350.00 

$ 3,000.00 

Chargeable to Capital.......... 1,740,500.00 

RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPARTMENT (RAILWAYS 
BRANCH)-

Chargeable to Income ' 50,000.00 



3 

TREASURY DEPARTMENT--

Chargeable to Income ........ 3,173,300.00 

INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR 
DEPARTMENT--

Chargeable to Income 

PUBLIC WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT--
Chargeable to Income. 

CANADIAN VOCATIONAL 
TRAINING--

Chargeable to Income . 

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS­

Chargeable to Income . 

LANDS AND FORESTS 
DEPARTMENT-
Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Capital 

MINES AND MINERALS 
DEPARTMENT--
Chargeable to Income 

47,840.50 

194,60.4.49 

50,000.00 

29,000.00 

132,333.80 

4,000.00 

323,916.23 

40,000.00 

HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT­

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 3,900,000.00 

$5,369,148.52 $5,683,500.00 

SUMMARY. 

Chargeable to Income ...... .. .. ............... ...$ 5,369,148.52 
Chargeable to Capital...... 5,683,500.00 

Amount to be voted under Section 3 of The 
Appropriation Act, 1952 $11,052,648.52 

SCHEDULE B 

SUMS to be granted to Her Majesty by this Act for the fiscal 
year ending March 31st, 1953, and the purposes for which 
they are granted: 

I. 
PUBLIC DEBT--

Chargeable to Income ....... $4,718,760.00 



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL­

Chargeable to Income 

LEGISLATION­

Chargeable to Income 

4 

11. 

III. 

IV. 
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income . 
Chargeable to Capital 

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S 
DEPARTMENT-

V. 

998,290.00 

442,930.00 

2,306,855.00 

Chargeable to Income 2,490,235.00 

VI. 
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income .......... 15,906,080.00 

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 

PROVINCIAL SECRETARY'S 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 

VII. 

VIII. 

IX. 
PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT-

624,810.00 

547,320.00 

Chargeable to Income .......... 12,467,880.00 

X. 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital .... 

RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 
DEPARTMENT (RAILWAYS 
BRANCH)-

Chargeable to Income 

XI. 

XII. 
TREASURY DEPARTMENT-

2,795,925.00 

22,390.00 

4,352,110.00 

8,759,725.00 

Chargeable to Income .........• 8,100,000.00 
Chargeable to Capital 5,025,000.00 



5 

XIII. 
RAILWAYS AND TELEPHONES 

DEPARTMENT (TELEPHONES 
BRANCH)-

Chargeable to Income 
Chargeable to Capital 

8,194,270.00 

INDUSTRIES AND LABOUR 
DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income . 

XIV. 

XV. 
PUBLIC WELFARE DEPARTMENT-

724,475.00 

Chargeable to Income 8,650,770.00 

CANADIAN VOCATIONAL 
TRAINING-

Chargeable to Income . 

ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 
DEPARTMENT-

XVI. 

386,300.00 

XVII. 

Chargeable to Income 514,020.00 

LANDS AND FORESTS 
DEPARTMENT-

XVIII. 

Chargeable to Income ...... 2,465,330.00 
Chargeable to Capital 

XIX. 
MINES AND MINERALS 

DEPARTMENT-

Chargeable to Income. 
Chargeable to Capital .... 

HIGHWAYS DEPARTMENT-
XX 

742,320.00 

Chargeable to Income ..... $7,984,355.00 

1,090,730.00 

557,120.00 

10,000.00 

Chargeable to Capital .... 24,983,970.00 
$81,083,315.00 $44,778,655.00 

SUMMARX. 

Chargeable to In.come ................................... $ 81,083,315.00 
Chargeable to Capital................................... 44,778,655.00 

Amount to be voted under Section 4 of The 
Appropriation Act, 1952 ............. .. ....... $125,861,970.00 



FIFTH SESSION 

ELEVENTH LEGffiLATURE 

1 Elizabeth II 

1952 

BILL 
An Act for Granting to Her Majesty 

Certain Sums of Money for the 
Public Service for the Fiscal Years 
Ending Respectively the Thirty­
first day of March, 1952, and the 
Thirty-first day of March, 1953. 

Recei ved and read the 

First time .................................. . 

Second time ....................... .. 

Third time ... 

HON. l\iR. MANNING. 

Title: 1952 (11th, 5th) Bill 6, An Act for Granting to Her Majesty Certain Sums of Money for the Public Service for the Fiscal Years Ending Respectively the Thirty-first day of March, 1952, and the Thirty-first day of March, 1953




